Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



# Jianzhong Construction Development Limited 建中建設發展有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 589)

### NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting ("**EGM**") of Jianzhong Construction Development Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 20/F, Jinlan Building, No. 33 Zhaoqiang Road, Mawei District, Fuzhou City, Fujian Province, China and 1/F, China Building, 29 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong concurrently by video conference on Thursday, 11 April 2024 at 11:00 a.m. for the following purposes:

#### **ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS**

- 1. "THAT KPMG be and are hereby removed as the auditors of the Company pursuant to Article 176(b) of the articles of association of the Company with immediate effect after the conclusion of the EGM (the "Removal"), and the directors of the Company (the "Directors") be and are hereby authorised to exercise such discretion to complete and do all such acts and things, including without limitation, to sign, seal, execute and deliver all such documents and deeds, and to approve any amendment, alteration or modification to any document, as they may consider necessary, desirable or expedient or in the interest of the Company to give effect to the Removal."
- 2. "THAT conditional upon the passing of the ordinary resolution numbered 1 above, (i) Crowe (HK) CPA Limited ("Crowe") be and are hereby appointed as the auditors of the Company with immediate effect after the conclusion of the EGM, and to hold office until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company (the "Appointment"); (ii) the Directors be and are hereby authorised to exercise such discretion to complete and do all such acts and things, including without limitation, to sign, seal, execute and deliver all such documents and deeds, and to approve any amendment, alteration or modification to any document, as they may consider

necessary, desirable or expedient or in the interest of the Company to give effect to the Appointment; and (iii) the Board be and is hereby authorised to fix the remuneration of Crowe."

## By order of the Board Jianzhong Construction Development Limited Xun Minghong

Chairman and chief executive officer

### Fuzhou, 25 March 2024

#### Notes:

- 1. All resolutions at the meeting will be taken by poll (except where the chairman decides to allow a resolution relating to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands). The results of the poll will be published on the websites of (1) Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited; and of (2) the Company in accordance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.
- 2. A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the articles of association of the Company, vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
  - In the case of joint registered holders of any share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting, whether in person or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 3. A form of proxy for use at the meeting is being despatched together with this notice. In order to be valid, the form of proxy duly completed and signed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof must be delivered to the office of the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 4. If "extreme conditions" caused by super typhoons is announced by the Government of Hong Kong or Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a black rainstorm warning signal is in effect any time after 8:00 a.m. on the date of the EGM, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the website of Company (www.fjjzkj.com) and the website of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) to notify Shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

5. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 8 April 2024 to Thursday, 11 April 2024 (both days inclusive) during which no transfer of the share(s) (the "Share(s)") in the share capital of the Company will be registered. In order to qualify to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfer documents, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 10 April 2024.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Xun Minghong, Mr. He Wenlin and Ms. Zheng Ping; the non-executive directors are Mr. Yang Kaifa, Mr. Wang Wei and Mr. Xun Liangbao; and the independent non-executive Directors are Ms. Wang Huaping, Mr. Fu Binjie and Mr. Fan Wei.